## LEGAL NOTICE DIX HILLS FIRE DISTRICT ANNUAL ELECTION DECEMBER 8, 2020

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Annual Election of the Dix Hills Fire District will take place on Tuesday, December 8, 2020 between the hours of 4:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. at the Dix Hills Fire Headquarters Building located at 115 East Deer Park Road, Dix Hills, New York, for the purpose of electing one (1) Commissioner for a five (5) year term, commencing January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2025 and one (1) Commissioner for a four (4) year term commencing January 1, 2021 and ending on December 31, 2024. In addition, a proposition as stated below will be submitted to the voters.

PLEASE FURTHER BE ADVISED that only those persons residing in the fire district who have registered to vote with the County Board of Elections at least twenty-three (23) days before December 8, 2020 shall be eligible to vote.

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED that candidates for District Office shall file their names in petition form with the Secretary of the Dix Hills Fire District at the offices of the District located at no. 115 East Deer Park Road, Dix Hills, New York, no later than twenty (20) days before the date of such election. Said filing shall be submitted in the form of a petition subscribed by twenty-five (25) qualified voters of the Fire District to the Fire District Secretary. Petition forms shall be made available by the Fire District Secretary.

PLEASE BE FURTHER ADVISED, that the a Proposition will be submitted to the voters of the DIX HILLS FIRE DISTRICT in the following form:

## **PROPOSITION NO. 1**

"SHALL THE RESOLUTION OF THE DIX HILLS FIRE DISTRICT IN THE TOWN OF HUNTINGTON, COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, STATE OF NEW YORK, ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF THE DIX HILLS FIRE DISTRICT ON OCTOBER 14, 2020 AUTHORIZING AND EMPOWERING THE PURCHASE OF A NEW PIERCE QUINT FIRE APPARATUS BASED UPON AN INSTALLMENT PURCHASE CONTRACT CALLING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE LUMP SUM PURCHASE PRICE OF \$1,300,000.00 BY FINANCING SAID SUM OVER A FIFTEEN (15) YEAR TERM OF LEVEL PAYMENTS AT AN INTEREST RATE OF 2.99 % RESULTING IN FIFTEEN (15) ANNUAL PAYMENTS OF \$108,850.00 WITH THE SAID ANNUAL PAYMENT AND INTEREST RATE SUBJECT TO CHANGES AS FINANCIAL MARKET FORCES WILL REQUIRE GIVEN THE TIME NECESSARY TO HOLD THIS MANDATORY REFERENDUM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 109-B OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW AND FURTHER EVALUATION OF FINANCING ALTERNATIVES, AND THAT THE ANNUAL SPENDING LIMITATION OF THE FIRE DISTRICT SET UNDER SECTION

## 176 OF THE TOWN LAW BE RAISED BY THE AMOUNT OF SUCH ANNUAL PAYMENT FOR SUCH FIFTEEN (15) YEAR PERIOD, BE APPROVED?"

Dated: Dix Hills, New York October 14, 2020

> TODD COHEN Fire District Secretary Dix Hills Fire District